3,481 thousand in 2011 (by EU R 1,500 thousand in 2010). The change w ould be reflected as higher revenues in the
statement of comprehensive income. If the market interest rates dropped by 100 basis points, the changes w ould be the
same, in absolute terms, as in the case of increase, only reversed.

If the market interest rates change for less or more, the calculated results are proportional.

A vailable-for-sale financial assets

The sensitivity analysis of the securities portfolio carried out by SID Bank w as based on the change in of the interest rate.
The analysis show s how  the fair values of securities or future cash flow s of financial instruments w ould fluctuate due to
the changes in market interest rates on the reporting date. The analysis does not include deposits given, w hich are
typically of a very short-term nature and placed at a pre-arranged fixed interest rate.

The analysis separately calculates the responsiveness of bonds w ith variable and those w ith fixed interest rates in view  of
the changes in the market interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumption of a change in the market interest rate
by 100 basis points (1 percent p.a.).

SID Bank
  2010 2010 2009 2009
In EUR thousand +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
BO NDS AT FIXED INTEREST RATE

   Fixed - change of portfolio -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200
Increase or decrease in capital -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200
BO NDS AT FLO ATING INTEREST RATE

   Floating - change of portfolio 105 -105 106 -106
Impact on the statement of comprehensive income 105 -105 106 -106
TO TAL

   Total - change of portfolio -1,943 1,943 -1,094 1,094
Increase or decrease in capital -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200
Impact on the statement of comprehensive income 105 -105 106 -106

SID Bank Group
  2010 2010 2009 2009
In EUR thousand +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
BO NDS AT FIXED INTEREST RATE

   Fixed - change of portfolio -2,376 2,376 -1,521 1,521
Increase or decrease in capital -2,376 2,376 -1,521 1,521
BO NDS AT FLO ATING INTEREST RATE

   Floating - change of portfolio 166 -166 172 -172
Impact on the statement of comprehensive income 166 -166 172 -172
TO TAL

   Total - change of portfolio -2,210 2,210 -1,349 1,349
Increase or decrease in capital -2,376 2,376 -1,521 1,521
Impact on the statement of comprehensive income 166 -166 172 -172

118

Annual Report of SID Bank and SID Bank Group - 2010

3.4. Credit Risk

SID Bank and SID bank Group have compiled adequate guidelines concerning credit rating classification of clients,
determination of transactions' limits and processes of investment approval. The guidelines include all the data, criteria
and model of classification of clients and investments.

Items included in credit risk are: loans and deposits given, guarantees and approved undraw n loans.

Total credit exposure

SID Bank SID Bank Group

31.12.2010 31.12.2009 31.12.2010 31.12.2009
Gross exposure 3,922,185 3,231,575 4,074,389 3,391,414

[…]

If the market interest rates change for less or more, the calculated results are proportional.

A vailable-for-sale financial assets

SID Bank banking group carried out a sensitivity analysis of the securities portfolio to the change of interest rate.  The
analysis show s how  the fair values of securities or future cash flow s of financial instruments w ould fluctuate due to the
changes in market interest rates on the reporting date. The analysis does not include deposits given, w hich are typically
of a very short-term nature and placed at a pre-arranged fixed interest rate, as w ell as mutual funds, w hich do not
respond to the changes in interest rates to the same extent as debt financial instruments – bonds w ith fixed or variable
interest rate.  O nly SID Bank has securities in its portfolio.

The analysis separately calculates the responsiveness of bonds w ith variable and those w ith fixed interest rates in view  of
the changes in the market interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumption of a change in the market interest rate
by 100 basis points (1 percent p.a.).

Annual Report of SID Bank and SID Bank Group - 2010

144

SID  Bank banking group

  2010 2009
In EUR thousand +100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps
BO NDS AT FIXED INTEREST RATE

Fixed - change of portfolio -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200
Increase or decrease in capital -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200

BO NDS AT FLO ATING INTEREST RATE
Floating - change of portfolio 105 -105 106 -106
Impact on income statement 105 -105 106 -106

TO TAL
Total - change of portfolio -1,943 1,943 -1,094 1,094
Increase or decrease in capital -2,048 2,048 -1,200 1,200
Impact on the statement of comprehensive income 105 -105 106 -106

Liquidity Risk

The methodology of for liquidity risk management is defined in the Policy of Liquidity Risk M anagement, w here the
manners of management of the assets and liabilities of assets in domestic and foreign currencies on a daily basis and also
in the long run are defined. Daily/operational liquidity and structural/long-term liquidity are determined, measured and
managed on a regular basis. SID Bank monitors and measures the exposure to liquidity risk on the basis of calculating the
liquidity ratios in the manner determined by the applicable banking legislation, through careful planning of liquidity and